

### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

\_\_\_\_\_\_

No. 63 26<sup>th</sup> April 2019 Nauru

G.N.No.271/2019

### <u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS</u>

It is notified for general information that on  $16^{th}$  April, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mrs. Annette Cook, Settlement Manager to act as Secretary for Multicultural Affairs effective from  $16^{th} - 18^{th}$  April, 2019 until the return of substantive Secretary for Multicultural Affairs, Ms. Barina Waqa.

Dated this 25th day of April, 2019

# BERILYN JEREMIAH ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No.272/2019

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

It is notified for general information that on  $18^{th}$  April, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mrs Berilyn Jeremiah, Secretary for Commerce, Industry & Environment to act as Chief Secretary effective from  $21^{st} - 28^{th}$  April, 2019 until the return of the substantive Chief Secretary, Mr Bernard Grundler.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019.

### BERILYN JEREMIAH ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No.273/2019

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on 18<sup>th</sup> April, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mrs. Berilyn Jeremiah, Secretary for Commerce, Industry & Environment to act as Secretary for National Emergency Services effective from 24<sup>th</sup> April – 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2019 until the return of the substantive Secretary, Mr. Roy Harris.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019.

### BERILYN JEREMIAH ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 63 26<sup>th</sup> April 2019 Nauru

G.N.No.274/2019

### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF OF STAFF**

It is notified for general information that on  $22^{nd}$  April, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Ms. Peta Gadabu, Secretary for Corporate Services to act as Chief of Staff effective from  $24^{th}$  April  $-7^{th}$  May, 2019 until the return of the substantive Chief of Staff, Mr Peter Jacob.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019.

# BERILYN JEREMIAH ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No.275/2019

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, MEDIA & ICT

It is notified for general information that on  $22^{nd}$  April, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Criden Appi, Regulator for Telecommunication to act as Secretary for Telecommunications, Media and ICT effective from  $24^{th}$  April  $-5^{th}$  May, 2019 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Telecommunication Mr Joel Waqa.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019.

# BERILYN JEREMIAH ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N No. 276/2019

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on 18<sup>th</sup> April, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mrs. Annette Cook, Settlement Manager to act as Secretary for Multicultural Affairs effective from 21<sup>st</sup> – 23<sup>rd</sup> April, 2019 and Mr. Janmai Jay Udit, Solicitor General to act as Secretary for Multicultural Affairs from 24<sup>th</sup> – 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2019 until the return of substantive Secretary for Multicultural Affairs, Ms. Barina Waga.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019.

# BERILYN JEREMIAH ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No.277/2019

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on  $18^{th}$  April, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Jay Udit, Solicitor General, to act as Secretary for Justice & Border Control, from  $26^{th}$  April  $-3^{rd}$  May, 2019, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Justice & Border Control, Mr Graham Leung.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019.

# BERILYN JEREMIAH ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

TOTAL SECRETARY

No. 63 26<sup>th</sup> April 2019 Nauru

G.N.No.278/2019

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT

It is notified for general information that on 18<sup>th</sup> April, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Ms Melaney Bill to act as Secretary for Transport and Mrs Berilyn Jeremiah to act as Secretary for Infrastructure effective from 23<sup>rd</sup> – 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2019 until the return of substantive Secretary for Transport & Infrastructure.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019.

# BERILYN JEREMIAH ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N No. 279/2019

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

It is notified for general information that on 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Ms. Novena Itsimaera, as acting Secretary for Finance effective from 4<sup>th</sup> April, 2019 until further notice.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019.

# BERILYN JEREMIAH ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No.280/2019

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR CABINET

It is notified for general information that on  $18^{th}$  April, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Ms Peta Gadabu, Secretary for Corporate Services to act as Secretary for Cabinet from  $23^{rd}$  April  $-5^{th}$  May, 2019 until the return of substantive Secretary for Cabinet, Mr Sasikumar Parayanoor.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019.

### BERILYN JEREMIAH ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 63 26<sup>th</sup> April 2019 Nauru

G.N.No.281/2019

# **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION**

It is notified for general information that on  $18^{th}$  April, 2019, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Rayong Itsimaera, Secretary for Health & Medical Service and Sports to act as Secretary for Education & Training TVET effective from  $21^{st}-28^{th}$  April, 2019 until the return of the acting Secretary for Education, Mr. Bernard Grundler.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019.

# BERILYN JEREMIAH ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N No. 282/2019

### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY CORPORATE SERVICES**

It is notified for general information that on 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr Sasikumar Paravanoor, Secretary to Cabinet to act as Secretary for Corporate Services effective from 17<sup>th</sup> – 19<sup>th</sup> April, 2019 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Corporate Services, Ms. Peta Gadabu.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019.

# BERILYN JEREMIAH ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY